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DELTA AIR LINES MONTHLY AIR SERVICE CERTIFICATION 

 

Delta hereby certifies pursuant to Order 2020-4-21 that Delta and its regional 

connection partners operating under the Delta Connection brand operated service in 

accordance with their obligations under that Order during the period from June 1, through 

June 30, 2020.  Delta and its regional partners operating under the Delta Connection 

brand operated service at or above the service levels specified for Delta in the Order 

except as follows: 

1. Re-Start of Seasonal Ketchikan, Juneau, and Sitka, AK; and Martha’s 

Vineyard and Nantucket, MA Service 

The Department’s exemption approval dated April 17, 2020,2 permitted Delta to 

delay restart of its seasonal services to Ketchikan (KTN), Juneau (JNU), and Sitka (SIT), 

AK until June 8, 2020.  Similarly, the exemption permitted Delta to delay restart of its 

seasonal services to Martha’s Vineyard (MVY) and Nantucket (ACK), MA until June 26, 

2020.  Delta complied with its service obligations under the Order with respect to the 

Alaska stations by operating at least 3x weekly flights during the week starting June 8 

and the Massachusetts points by operating 3x weekly service during the week starting 

June 26. 

 

 
1 Order 2020-4-2, served April 7, 2020 in DOT-OST-2020-0037 (“the Order”).  
2 Notice of Action Take April 17, 2020 in DOT-OST-2020-0037. 
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2. Airport Closure 

SkyWest did not operate Delta Connection services to Cedar City, UT (CDC) due 

to the closure of that airport for a runway project.  The Order provides that a failure to 

operate service due to airport closure will not be considered noncompliance.3 

CERTIFICATION 

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1001, I, J. Scott McClain, in my individual capacity and as 

the authorized representative of Delta Air Lines, Inc., have not in any manner knowingly 

and willfully falsified, concealed or failed to disclose any material fact or made any false, 

fictitious, or fraudulent statement or knowingly used any documents which contain such 

statements in connection with the preparation, filing or prosecution of this pleading. 

I understand that an individual who is found to have violated the provisions of 18 U.S.C. 

§ 1001 shall be fined or imprisoned not more than five years, or both.  

 

  
 
 
 
       _____________________________ 
       J. Scott McClain 
       Associate General Counsel 
       Delta Air Lines, Inc. 
       

 
3 Order, 2020-4-2, at 11 ([T]he Department will not consider it as noncompliance when operations are 
cancelled because of an airport closure….”). 



 
 

 

   
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

  A copy of the foregoing document has been served this 10th day of July 2020, upon the 
following persons via email: 
 
FAA/DOT 
 
Name    Email Address 
 
Joel Szabat   joel.szabat@dot.gov  
David Short   david.short@dot.gov  
Todd Homan   todd.homan@dot.gov 
Peter Irvine   peter.irvine@dot.gov 
Kevin Bryan   kevin.bryan@dot.gov 
AJ Muldoon    albert.muldoon@dot.gov  
Fahad Ahmad   fahad.ahmad@dot.gov 
Cindy Baraban  cindy.baraban@dot.gov  
John Duncan   john.s.duncan@faa.gov 
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